

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2996/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 31/07/2006 in WP No. 2126/2003  
of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CEMENT AND KHADAN KAMGAR SANGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,permission to file counter affidavit  
and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/01/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Ravi Shanker Prasad, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. P. Rakesh Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Sanchit Guru, Adv.  
Mr. Praneet Ranjan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Since the order impugned in the present special leave  
petition is passed by the learned Single Judge of the High Court  
and intra-court appeal is available, it would be appropriate if  
we dismiss the special leave petition by granting liberty to the  
petitioner to approach the Division Bench. It goes without  
saying that the Division Bench will decide the same on its own  
merits without being influenced by any order

:2:

passed by this Court. If such appeal is filed within 30 days, the  
Division Bench will decide it without raising any objection as to  
limitation. Since ad interim order has been passed it is ordered  
to continue for a period of 30 days.

At the time of hearing/admission of the appeal the  
Division Bench will consider the case on its own merits and

pass an appropriate order.

The special leave petition is dismissed accordingly

(Usha Bhardwaj)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master